



\$~108

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010454312014

+ **W.P.(C) 1696/2014, CM APPL. 3547/2014 & CM APPL. 35696/2018**

DELHI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Milanka Chaudhary, Mr. Ravneet Singh and Ms. Kopal Tewary, Advs.
Mob: 8146455835
Email: kopal.tewary@trilegal.com

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anjana Gosain and Ms. Akansha Choudhary, Adv.
Mob: 8171935839
Email: anjanagosainchambers@gmail.com
Ms. Amrita Narayan, Mr. Raghav Tiwari and Mr. Madhav Sharma for MIAL/Intervenor (Through VC)
Mob: 9717171109
Email: raghav.tiwari@hsalegal.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

30.07.2026

1. The present matter has been released from part-heard category by the Predecessor Bench.
2. Written submissions on behalf of the parties are already on record.
3. This Court also takes note of the submission made by learned counsel



appearing for the respondent-Union of India (“UOI”) that similar matters already stand decided by two High Courts, viz. the High Court for the State of Telangana and the High Court of Karnataka.

4. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the Notification dated 18th February, 2024, as issued by the respondent, which is subject matter of the present petition, already stands quashed by the High Court for the State of Telangana.

5. He, thus, submits that once the said Notification was quashed, the same shall be considered as quashed for the whole of India.

6. *Per contra*, learned counsel appearing for the respondent-UOI submits that as regards the judgment passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana, an appeal already stands filed by the respondent-UOI, which is pending before the Division Bench of the High Court for the State of Telangana.

7. Accordingly, list for consideration on 18th January, 2027.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 30, 2026/SK